=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 June 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove

VENUE

Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Members:

Chair: Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed
Councillor Lutfa Begum
Councillor Zara Davis
Councillor Carlo Gibbs
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Councillor Aminur Khan
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor David Snowdon
Councillor Amy Whitelock

Ward Represented

Weavers;
Bromley-By-Bow;

East India & Lansbury;
East India & Lansbury;
Mile End & Globe Town;
Limehouse;

Millwall;

Bethnal Green North;
Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
St Katharine's & Wapping;
Whitechapel;

Shadwell;

St Dunstan's & Stepney Green;
Millwall;

Mile End & Globe Town;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements

or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk




5.1

5.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 June 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 -2)
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

PAGE WARD(S)

NUMBER AFFECTED
RULES OF PROCEDURE 3-14
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 15 - 32
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees
held on 6™ April, 14™ April and 22" April 2010.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
Application for a 
[...]
the hearing, the notice
referred to in paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such
other person to appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of
that person and a brief description of the point or points on which that
person may be able to assist the authority in relation to the application,
representations or notice of the party making the request.

In the case of a hearing under:

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police
objection), or

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



o T%enda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/04/2010 N ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2010

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor M. Shahid Ali
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt

Other Councillors Present:

None

Officers Present:

Zakir Hussain Solicitor)
Paul Johnson — (Temo TO)

(
(
Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

David Dadds - Counsel (Nemrut Kebab House)
Bekir Yalbirdak - Applicant (Nemrut Kebab House)

Objectors In Attendance:

Alan Cruickshank - Metropolitan Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor David Snowdon
for whom Councillor Rupert Eckhardt substituted for.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The rules of procedures were noted.

Page 15 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/04/2010

5.1

5.2

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 23" February and 11"
March 2010 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a New Premises Licence for Cousins Snooker and Pool
Club, First Floor, 244 - 254 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA (LSC
059/910)

The Chair reported that this item had been Resolved and therefore did not
require consideration by the Licensing Sub Committee.

Application for a New Premises Licence for Nemrut Kebab House, 503
Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9BU (LSC 060/910)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

At the request of the Chair, Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the new application for Nemrut Kebab House, 503
Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU. It was noted that objections had
been received by the Metropolitan Police, Environmental Health and Planning
Enforcement.

At the request of the Chair Mr David Dadds, Counsel for the applicant,
explained that officers representing the Metropolitan Police and
Environmental Health had agreed to extend the hours up to 12 midnight,
however he stated that the applicant did not wish to accept this condition.

Mr Dadds explained that the representation made by Planning Enforcement
was not relevant and that licensing and planning were separate functions and
supported this with relevant case law. He stated that real evidence would
need to be presented to show why licensing objectives would not be met.

He explained that the objections made by Environmental Health and
Metropolitan Police did not provide any real evidence which supported their
objection, such as noise readings, complaints or historical date. He stated that
other local premises were open till later hours including takeaways, pubs and
a club.

Mr Dadds explained that their objections could not be based on a policy
decision or based on anxiety as this is what he believed it to be. In concluding
he asked Members to grant the application as the applicant could not
compromise on the hours recommended as this would affect the business
financially.

Page 16 2

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

At the request of the Chair Paul Johnson, Environmental Health referred to his
statement contained within the agenda and explained that Environmental
Health were objecting on the grounds of public nuisance and the opening
hours applied for. He explained that Environmental Health had concerns that
the premises being opened till late would give rise to public nuisance by
customers frequenting and leaving the premises up till early morning hours
and from people congregating outside the premises, with their cars playing
loud music etc.

He stated that the hours recommended were the Council’s framework hours
and if hours beyond these are granted then the applicant should provide
evidence as to why they are an exception. He explained that there were
residential flats directly above the premises and that the premise was located
in a quieter part of Cambridge Heath Road.

Mr Johnson explained that based on his experience, his experience of the out
of hours service and on the balance of probabilities it was likely that a
premises selling food during late hours would attract customers of a
boisterous nature coming out clubs or pubs, driving up in cars with loud music
and therefore was confident in assume that customers would cause significant
public nuisance and affect residents. He believed that if the premise is opened
till 5am, it would cause nuisance and there was no evidence to say that it
would not cause nuisance.

Mr Johnson said that the hours proposed by Environmental Health, was
reasonable and if, Members were minded to grant a license then he would like
for the conditions proposed by Environmental Health to be included on the
licence. Mr Dadds, on behalf of the applicant confirmed that all the conditions
proposed by Environmental Health were accepted by the applicant.

At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank explained that he also
agreed with the submission made by Mr Johnson as to the likelihood of pubic
nuisance occurring if later hours were to be granted. He then referred to his
statement and explained that during a recent visit to the premises food had
been served to a customer outside the licensed hours to which the premises
owner had been fined for. He explained that the premises was located in a
partly residential area with flats directly above the premises and therefore
urged Members to consider granting the license only up to 12 midnight as
there were no other takeaways in close proximity to the premises opened
beyond 11pm. Mr Cruickshank requested that the condition for CCTV
cameras on the premises be included in any license that is granted. Mr Dadds
confirmed that the applicant accepted the condition for CCTV cameras.

In response to questions by Members it was noted that the premises would
not provide a delivery service, and would consider employing a SIA
Registered Door Supervisor to manage the late night opening hours. It was
noted that local residents in the area were notified of the application as well as
a notice put up outside the premises.

Page 17 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

In response to a Member’s question, Mr Kemp confirmed the opening hours of
the local businesses in the area i.e. an off licence, a pub and a takeaway were
licensed to be opened till 1am and a pub licensed to be opened till 1.30am.

At the request of the Chair, all parties concluded by summarising their
submissions.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.05pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.25pm, the
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;

After hearing representations from the Applicant’s Counsel and Metropolitan
Police and the Environmental Health Officer, Members felt that there was real
prospect of public nuisance being caused if later hours were to be granted.
Members believed that they could not be satisfied that adding further
conditions would promote the licensing objective of the prevention of public
nuisance and did not feel that there were any conditions that could be
imposed to alleviate their concerns.

RESOLVED

That the new application for Nemrut Kebab House, 503 Cambridge Heath
Road, London E2 9BU be GRANTED in part with the following conditions;

The Provision of Late Night Refreshments

Monday to Wednesday from 23:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)
Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 hours — 01:00 hours

Hours Premises Open to the Public

Monday to Wednesday from 10:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)
Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 hours — 01:00 hours
Sunday from 10:00 hours — 23:00 hours

Conditions

The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any recordings
shall be retained and stored in suitable and secure manner for a minimum of
31 days. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded
image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system will comply with
other essential legislation, and all signs as required will be clearly displayed.
The system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that
the premises are open for any licensable activity. There must also be
someone on the premises, who can download the images and present them
immediately on request by a police officer or other responsible authority.

That the Licensee satisfies EH concerns re noise, vibration and odour prior to
the License being valid.

Page 18 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during the night hours
(23:00 hours to 07:00 hours the following day)

There shall be no collection or deliveries between 23:00 hours and 07:00
hours

Clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists from the premises
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the
premises and area quietly.

If premises are to make deliveries, the following conditions are recommended:
Ensure that all motorcycle vehicles used for the home delivery service remain
switched off at all times when the vehicles are not in use whilst kept outside
the licensable premises.

Ensure that all motorcycles used for the home delivery service are not kept on
the footway at any time.

Ensure that all motorcycles used for the home delivery service are switched
on and operate from the carriageway only and not the footway.

Ensure that all motorcycles used for the home delivery service are fitted with
the original manufacture’s silencers and provisions are made for their non-
interference.

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 19 S



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 2.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2010

MEETING ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Fozol Miah
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid
Officers Present:
Thomas Doyle — (Planning Enforcement)
Zakir Hussain — (Solicitor)
Alkesh Solanki — (Environmental Protection)
Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)
(

Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

M. Sooba - Lahore Express
Salahuddin Sahibzada - Lahore Express
Shahrul Alom - Pizza Point
Hassan Uddin - Pizza Point
Kazi Abdul - Café Fresh
Abdul Kashim - Café Fresh

Objectors In Attendance:

Alan Cruickshank - Metropolitan Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The rules of procedure were noted.

Page 21 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/04/2010

4.1

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a New Premises Licence for Lahore Express, 265 Bethnal
Green Road, London E2 6AH (LSC 061/910)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the new application for extended hours for late night
refreshments for Lahore Express, 265 Bethnal Green Road, London E2 6AH.
It was noted that objections had been received from the Metropolitan Police
and Environmental Health.

At the request of the Chair, Mr M. Sooba, Co-Director of Lahore Express
explained that Lahore Express was a family restaurant, it did not sell alcohol
despite having a licence to sell alcohol and served a large Muslim family
community and wished to extend the opening hours to cater for the local
community. He stated that he could not envisage any public nuisance
occurring as there hasn’t been a problem before.

The Chair invited Mr Alkesh Solanki, Environmental Health to present his
reasons for objection, Mr Solanki referred to his statement within the agenda
and explained that there were residential properties adjoining and surrounding
the business and that the impact of having a late n
[...]
hair reported that the Sub Committee had unanimously;

RESOLVED

That the new application for the premises license for Café Fresh, 29-31
Commercial Road, London E1 1LD be REFUSED.

Reason for Decision

After hearing representations from the Applicant and his representative and
subsequently hearing submissions from the Metropolitan Police and
Environmental Health, Members felt that they could not be satisfied that the
applicant would promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

Members felt that they heard no reassurances from the Licensee to satisfy

them that the appropriate steps would be taken and followed. Therefore
Members felt that there was no other option but to refuse the application.

Page 27 7



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
Members did consider the imposition of conditions to alleviate the strong
concerns that they had about the numerous repeated breaches of licensing

and other legislation, but were not confident that conditions would resolve the
issues.

The meeting ended at 4.40 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 28 8



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 5.41 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair)

Councillor Peter Golds

Councillor Clair Hawkins

Other Councillors Present:

None

Officers Present:

Paul Greeno — (Senior Lawyer)

Mohshin Al (Acting Senior Licensing Officer)
Nadir Ahmed (Democratic Services)

Applicants In Attendance:
None

Objectors In Attendance:
Alkesh Solanki (Environmental Protection)
PC Andy Jackson — (Metropolitan Police)

Members of the Public In Attendance:
Robert Sheppard

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The rules of procedure were noted.

4, UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

Page 29 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 22/04/2010

5.1

There were no unrestricted minutes to confirm.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Devons Food & Wine, 214
Devons Road, London, E3 3PN

The Chair introduced herself and the other Members who constituted the Sub
Committee for that evening. It was noted that the applicant was not present,
however Paul Greeno, Senior Licensing and Prosecutions Lawyer, stated that
they had received notification of the meeting and the agenda within the
statutory timescales, and subsequently Members agreed to proceed in their
absence.

The report was introduced by Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer,
who informed the Members that the application was for a 24 hour licence for
the off sale of alcohol for Devons Food & Wine, 214 Devon’s Road, London
E3 3PN . A compromise agreement had been proposed with Environmental
Health and the Police, however the applicant was not present to clarify the
proposed agreement or provide further explanations. The objections received
had been under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

In the absence of the applicant, the Chair invited the objectors to make their
representations.

PC Andy Jackson reported that he was a Licensing Officer with the
Metropolitan Police Force and was objecting to the application due to the
location of the premises in the middle of an overwhelmingly residential area
and the anti-social behaviour that occurred in the vicinity of the premises. PC
Jackson also pointed out that other comparable licensed premises in the area
had shorter hours, terminating at 11pm Monday to Saturday and 10.30pm on
Sundays.

The 24 hour licence would have a serious impact on crime and disorder in the
area, which already had problems relating to gangs of youth congreg
[...]
nmental Health has concerns that the operation of this premises will give rise to public nuisance in the
following forms:

Noise nuisance from the kitchen extract system

Smell nuisance from the cooking of the fatty foods

Noise and public nuisance from members of the public frequenting the premises up till early morning hours
and noise from customers leaving till the proposed hours.

Persons congregating outside premises till the early hours of the morning

High probability that there will be noise nuisance created from customers cars and car stereos throughout the
opening hours.

This particular premise does not have planning permission to be used as a take away premise. There has
been no application made submitting any details or plans as to what type of kitchen extract system that they
will be installing to ensure that there will be no noise, vibration or odour nuisance. Without any of these
details, EH has no other option that to object to this premises being granted a License to operate beyond
11pm, let alone operate at all.

The hours that the applicant has applied for in EH opinion are excessive given that there are residential flats
directly above.

With reference to section 182 - Advice by the DCMS, paragraph 9.9

The 'cumulative impact’ on the licensing objectives of a concentration of multiple licensed premises may also
give rise to a relevant representation when an application for the grant of variation of a premises license is

10/03/2010

Page 71



Page 2 of 2

being considered, but not in relation to an application for review which must relate to an individual premises.

Within the last couple of weeks, there have been 2 applications for takeaway premises requesting to open till
4-5am in very close proximity to one another. EH has concerns that if Licenses are granted allowing late night
takeaway premises to operate in this part of Cambridge Heath Road that this 'cumulative impact' will give rise
to public nuisance for the residents that live in and around this area.

The Council has adopted a set of framework hours which are as follows in regards to Licensed Premises
which are as follows:

Sunday to Thursday 06 00hrs to 23 30 hrs
Friday and Saturday 06 00hrs to midnight

If members are minded to grant this application, EH would propose that the terminal hour be in line with the
Council framework terminal hour.

Conditions
That the Licensee satisfies EH concerns re noise, vibration and odour prior to the License being valid.

Opening Hours be no more than that of Council Framework hours should Councillors be minded to grant a
License

Waste materials shall no be placed in the external bins during the night hours (23:00 hours to 7:00 hours the
following day).

There shall be no collection or deliveries between 23:00 and 07:00

Clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting patrons to respect the
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

If premises are to make deliveries, the following conditions are recommended:

Ensure that all motorcycle vehicles used for the home delivery service remain switched off at times when the
vehicles are not in use whilst kept outside the licensable premises.

Ensure that all motorcycles used for the home delivery service are not kept on the footway at any time.
Ensure that all motorcycies used for the home delivery service are switched on and operate from
the carriageway only and not the footway.

Ensure that all motorcycles used for the home delivery service are fitted with the original manufacturer's
silencers and provisions are made for their non-interference.

Regards,

Paul Johnson

Environmental Health Enforcement Officer
Environmental Protection

Postal Address
Mulberry Place (AH), PO Box 55739, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY

L.ocation Address
Anchorage House, 2 Clove Crescent,London, E14 2BE

Telephone : 020 7364 6617
Website : http:.//www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

10/03/2010
Page 72



Appendix 5

Crime and d
[...]
a Premises Licence is granted and which
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to
enforcement by Planning.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Agenda ltem 5.2

Committee: Date: Classification: Report No. Agenda
Item No.
Licensing Sub-Committee 15 June 2010 UNRESTRICTED | LSC 02/011
Report of: Colin Perrins Title: Licensing Act 2003
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial) Application to Review the Premises Licence for
Dockland Food & Wine, 139 Manchester Road, London
Originating Officer: E14 3DN
Kathy Driver
Acting Principal Licensing Officer Ward affected:
Blackwall and Cubitt Town

1.0 Summary

Name and Dockland Food & Wine

Address of premises: 139 Manchester Road
London
E14 3DN

Licence under review: Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003
. Sale by retail of alcohol

Representations: Police

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and
then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
¢ Guidance Issued under Section 182 Kathy Driver
of the Licensing Act 2003 020 7364 5171
e Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
o File

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\9\9\AIOOO24992@008@@@\*8}80V6Hep0ﬂ0.doc




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

Review Application

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Docklands
Food & Wine, 139 Manchester Road, London E14 3DN. The review was
triggered by the Metropolitan Police.

A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1.

The Premises

The premises licence was issued on 27 September 2005. There have
been no changes of the Premises Licence Holder since first issue of
licence duri
[...]
l 10
	LSC Minutes 220410

	5.1 Application for a New Premises License for Perfect Chicken, 491 Cambridge Heath Road London E2 9BU (LSC 01/011)
	Perfect Chicken Appendices Only.v2

	5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Dockland Food & Wine, 139 Manchester Road, London E14 3DN (LSC 02/011)
	Docklands Food & Wine Appendices Only v2




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 15 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Luke Elford – (Trainee Solicitor) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
PC Andy Jackson                       - Metropolitan Police  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - Metropolitan Police 
Paul Johnson                              - Environmental Health Officer 
Ashfaq Keyani                             - Docklands Food & Wine 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
application for a new premises license for Perfect Chicken, 491 Cambridge 
Heath Road, London E2 9BU on the basis that he had visited the shop once.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
6th April, 14th April and 22nd April 2010 were agreed.  
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of business was varied, however for ease of reference the minutes 
are in the same order as in the agenda.   
 
 

5.1 Application for a New Premises License for Perfect Chicken, 491 
Cambridge Heath Road London E2 9BU (LSC 01/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a new premises 
license for Perfect Chicken 491 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU. It 
was noted that objections had been received by the Metropolitan Police and 
Environmental Health.  
 
It was noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting. The Clerk 
advised the Sub Committee that the applicant had been sent a notification 
letter and a copy of the agenda in advance of the meeting. However had not 
had any contact with the applicant and neither received any correspondences 
from him. In light of this information Members decided to consider the 
application in the absence of the applicant.  
 
At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank on behalf of the 
Metropolitan Police, referred to his statement contained within the agenda on 
page 67, he briefly highlighted that the hours applied for, were far too 
excessive, especially in a residential area with flats directly above the 
premises and strongly believed that extended hours would give rise to public 
nuisance. He stated that if members were minded to grant the application they 
were to consider an extension up to 12 midnight with the condition of having 
CCTV cameras installed.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Paul Johnson, Environmental Health Officer, 
explained that he too had not heard from the applicant, he agreed with PC 
Alan Cruickshank, that if Members were minded to grant the application that 
they should consider a one hour extension up to 12 midnight and include the 
conditions recommended in his representation on page 72 of the agenda. He 
stated that the operation of the premises would give rise to public nuisance in 
noise and smell nuisance, and the probability that nuisance would be caused 
by public frequenting the premises up till the early hours of the morning and 
people congregating outside the premises.   
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Johnson also raised the concern that the premises had no planning 
permission and that the premise is intended to be used as an office for 
Financial Services. However Members were advised that planning issues 
were separate and could not be given any consideration during a licensing 
hearing.  
 
In response to questions by Members, Mr Johnson explained that the premise 
was currently operating as a fast food takeaway up till 23:00 hours and that 
there had been no complaints received by Environmental Health regarding the 
premises.  
 
In response to questions regarding noise and smell nuisance, Mr Paul 
Greeno, Senior Advocate, explained that conditions for such nuisance would 
be covered under the planning regime and that an informative could be put on 
the license so that the applicant knew that any license granted did not 
override the need to obtain relevant planning consent.  
 
At the request of Members, Mr Ali confirmed the opening and closing hours of 
other takeaways in the local vicinity.  
 
Members expressed their concern that the premises did not have planning 
permission. However it was accepted that a license could not be refused on 
that basis.    
 
In the absence of the Applicant, Members noted the applicant’s application 
and considered and noted the hours for which they had applied for.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 6.50pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.35pm. Mr 
Greeno reported that;  
 
Members considered the application, having read and heard the 
representation of both PC Alan Cruickshank and Mr Paul Johnson and having 
noted what the applicant had stated in Section P of the application form which 
stated the steps that would be taken in promoting the licensing objectives. It 
was noted that the applicant had not attended the meeting and therefore 
Members were not in a position to ask the applicant any questions or 
challenge any steps they would have taken that would have been made in 
their representation. Members having had regard to the licensing objectives 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing, unanimously; 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for Prefect Chicken, 491 Cambridge Heath Road, 
London E2 9BU be GRANTED in part with the following conditions;   
 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshments 
 
Monday to Sunday from 23:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Hours Premises Open to the Public 
 
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 
 
Conditions  
 
1. The premises is required to have CCTV cameras installed both 

externally and internally.  
 

2. The CCTV system should incorporate a recording facility and any 
recordings should be retained and stored in suitable and secure manner 
for a minimum of 31 days. A system shall be in place to maintain the 
quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The 
system will comply with other essential legislation, and all signs as 
required will be clearly displayed. The system will be maintained and 
fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any 
licensable activity. There must also be someone on the premises, who 
can download the images and present them immediately on request by a 
police officer or other responsible authority.  

 
3. Waste materials shall not be placed in any external bins during the hours 

of 23:00 hours to 05:00 hours the following day. 
 
4. Any contract with a waste collector for the collection of waste should not 

provide for the collection of such waste between the hours of 23:00 
hours to 05:00 hours. 

 
5. There should be no deliveries of stock to the premises between the 

hours of 23:00 hours to 05:00 hours  
 
6. Clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists from the premises 

requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave 
the premises and area quietly.  

 
7. If deliveries of food are to be made from the premises then all delivery 

personnel are to be advised that they are to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly  

 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Dockland Food & Wine, 
139 Manchester Road, London E14 3DN (LSC 02/011)  
 
The review application was withdrawn at the meeting by PC Andy Jackson 
on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.  

 
The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  

 
 

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee  


